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HON, WILLIAM J, GAYNOR,

MAYOR'S OFFICE, NEW YORK CITY,

Dear Gir:-

Yo, the Arooklyn CoXeners, desire te esll your
atfention to a movenent, vhish, if suecessffml, wvenld ramove us
from our present gunarfers.

Our 1i%tle offiece and sourt-roon, while inanfficient in afforé-
ing smple roon, nevertheless, anaver onr immediate needs. < that
portion of the Brooklya Hunieipal Puildingi(Roems 1 and 2) slletted
ue, we hold onr Zxsninations #ad ‘aqueats on Tuesfays, "ednesdays,
Thuarsdays and “"ridays; and, frequently on Mendeye ard faturdaye, in
accordance with our ecalendars. The Examinetions fske place from
9.30 4. B, wn%il 2 I'. ¥, or thereabouts. Oar Inguests begimning
a¥ 7.39 P, H. usually terninate close on %o midnight. This office
is open a% all hours, day and nigh%, during the year, Our attendance
&% the Inguests and Eixaminations ayerapmes ‘abnut éne hundred and o.i.ghty;

This in a renewal of the mowement hepun in the errly pert
of last Jear, vhen, in ealling the matter .to ryour atitention, all con-
carned ws.:'.lanaly acqnienced in the Judiaiousg opinien given by you.

Faowiapg that rou will give our lelter consideration, we sre
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Hon. Wm. J. Gaynor.
City Hall,

NeY.City

Dear Sir:=-

Tewterday afternoon Lieutenant McAuliffe, now stationed at
the 69th Frecinet in the Bronx, called upon me, asking me to use my
kind officeg on his behalf with you to have the fine of thirty days
ray, for which he was penslized on the I6th of June 1910, for conduct
unbevoming an officer and using violent and abusive language to myself
while conducting a Coroner's inguisition in the 6Ist Precinet in the
Bronx, remitted. A great meny friends of Lieutenant licAunliffe's
have from time to time importuned me to intercede on his behalf.

Lieutenant McAuliffe has repeatedly apoligized for his mis-
conduct and, if it would not interfere with +the diséipline of the
Department snd your views in the matter, I would respectfully recom-
ménd the remittance of the fine in omder to again place him in =

position where competitive exemination and promotion may not he denied

him. I have made inquiyies and find that "Lieutenant HeéAu




Hon, William J, Gaynor,
Mayor,
City Hall,
New York,
Dear Siri=e

I remember not so very long ago during the
McClellan regime, there was just such talk of a "Crime Wave"
as there is now, The papers were full of it, That would
have been a splendid chance for some disappointed office seeker
to write a letter to the press blamimg the Mayor for the con-
ditions and thereby become famous, Alas) at that time no one
had the bright idea of such a sciieme,

As a resident of this city for the past forty years,
and thirteen years experience in the Coroners® Office, I am
familiar with conditions in this city from year to year, ®
especially having taken an active part‘ in several non pé,rtisan,
municipal movementd, and I can not swallow that part of the
recent pronunciamento blaming the Mayor for the present so0
called "Crime Wave®,

T admit there is a crime wave of homicides by

shooting, We have had in this city an increase of fifty per

cent homicides by shooting last year, not to mention the
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hundreds of persons injured by revolvers, The real cause of this

is the ease with which pistols are obtained and carried,

Make it difficult to purchase pistols and crimes by this method
will be minimized,

While helping to prepare the annual report of the
Coroners for 1910 I found we had forty-eight more homicides
by shooting than the preceeding yeax;. I became convinced the
remedy for this marked increase was a law regulating the sale
of revolvers, X drafted the encloged Bill which I sent €0
Senator T. D, Sullivan, having learned that he had intiroduced
a Bill making 1t a felOny t0 carry concealed wea.ponsr. He
amended his Bill to include the regulation of sale as 1
suggested, but did not include the license featuré. This 1
think is imPortan'ﬁ. However, if the Bill can be passed as it
is now framed it will be a step in the right direction, and
perhaps we can have -an ordinance passed here li:cens ing-the
dealers, and the duplicate system of iSsuing permits. by the
police department, The Bill has had two hearings before the
Codes Committee'. I tried to get a committee of clitizens
to appear before the Codes Conmittee in its favor, and also
called on the Police Commissioner to take an interest in it ’

but did not succeed, however I presented factis and figures*

ﬁ
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before the Committee in favor of this legislation at both

hearings, The mamufacturers and dealers appeared in numbers

against the Billly with them it is a selfish interest of dollars

against himan lﬁ'es, and it is a shame and a disgrace if they

succeed in preventing the passage of this law, as I am

informed they are fry ing every known scheme to kill the Bili.
The Blll is now held up in the Codes Committee,

I know the public sentiment is in,its favor, but it should

be shown by more thanthe mere writing of a ietter, as for

instance the City Club wrote a letter, several others wrote

letters,

A Cormittee of citizens and public officials

should go before the legislature in favor of 1it,

Thié is just as important as some fads some of our citizens
wagte thelr time oﬁ. If we can put this law through and the
police authorities look alfter 1its prolz;er enforcement, no one
will have a chance to talk about a ¥Crime Wave"‘. Hence I
aék your co-o;pera.'bion;

Great Britlan has a law regulating the sale of
revolvers and since its enactment crimes by shooting have de=-
creaaed; There ‘should be a law like this is every State in
the Union, and I believe if New York sets the pace, other
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states will follow, In fact I am trying to form a permanent

league to0 carry this out,
é Yours Respectfully,

Wa&c/ﬁ @uuL_
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(1)

"Any person who offers for sale any gun, pistol, revolver,
or other firearm or ammnition, whether such person is a dealei',

-

pawnbroker, or otherwise, shall obtain a license for that
purpcse upon payment of $10 per year,

"Every person desiring to purchase a pistol, revolver,
or other firearm of a size that mgy be concealed upon the
person shall apply to the police authroities of the city or
town wherein he resides, It shall be the duty of the police
authorities t0 inguire into the character of the applicant and
for what pufpose such pistol, revolver, or other firearm
i8 reguired,

"Every person selling a pistol, revolver, or other
firearm of a size which mey be concealed upon the person, whether
such person is a retail dealer, pawnbroker, or otherwilse,
shall keep a register in which shall be entered at the time
of s&le name, age, occupation, and residence of every
purchaser of such pistol, revolver, or other firearm, together
with the calibre, make, model, manufacturez?s number or other
mark of identdfication on such pistol, revolver, or other
firearm, Such person shall also before delivering the same
to the purchaser require such purchaser to produce a permit
for possessing or carrying the same, as required by law, and
shell also enter in such register ;:he date of such permit "
the number thereon, if any, and the name of the magistrate or
other officer by whom the same was issued, Every person

who shall fail to keep a register and to enter therein

the facts required by this section, or who shall fail to exact




(2)

the production of 2 permit to possess or carry such pistol

revolver, or other firearm, if such permit is required by law,

shall be‘g'uilty of a misdemeanor, Such register shall be open

at all reasonable hours for the inspection of any peace officesr
Every persom becoming the lawful possessor of such a pistol,
revolver, or other firearm, who shall sell, give or transfer tie
same t0 another person without first notifying the police
authorities, shall be guilty of o misdemeanor, This section

shall not a.pply ¥0 wholesale dealers,
This act shall take effect September first, nineteen

hundred and eleven,
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Hon, William J. Gaynor,

Mayor, City of Nlew York.

Dear Sir: -

We desire to call your attention to a suspicious
cagse of opium poisoning of the two children (twins), age one weekl
old, of Mrs, Amato of 147 Skillman Street, who died April 21, 191].
An autopsy was performed by Doctor Wuest, Coroner's Physicien and it
will he necessary Yo have the viscera analyzed to fipd gvidenoo of
poigson if such be there. The mother is under arrest cherged with
homicide in having administered a drug to do away with her children.
Our office has no fund to pay the expense of such enalysis. We be-
lieve the Depertment of Fealth should make such examination; but, Dr.
Lederle refuses to do such work for our office. We enclose Commiss-
ioner Lederle's letter refusing to make such examination, We have
asked Digtrict Attorney Clark to have this analysiaﬁade and paid

out of his fund; and, he says he cannot afford the expense &s the

cost may be &500 to 81,600,

We cennot proceed with the inguest until such work

has heen done and we respectfully request thet you require the
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Department of Heeslth to do this work for our office 2lso such

other an&glyses as may he necessary to properly perform the duties

of our Department,

Respectfully,
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Commissioner

ditp of New Pork,
D Depariment of Health,
//( é o /p /0 ®Office of the Commisstoner of Healtl .
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Analysis of contents of /5?
stomach of lMichael Reilly, May 28, 1910,

Hon, Edward Glinnen,
Coroner,
Municipal Building,
Brooklyn, N. Y.
Dear Sir:-

1 have your letter of the 18th inst. requesting
this Department to make an examination of the sample as
above described. I regret to inform you that it will be
impossible for this Department to make any examinations in
the chemical laboratory which do not bear directly on the
work of this Department, for the reason that I find it
impossible, with the facilities at hand, to obtain prompt'
reports in our own cases and, in many instances, certain
lines of investigations cannot be carried out at all, -

Very truly yours,




HERMAN HELLENSTEIN,
CORONER.

Hon. William J. Gayneor,

NewYork, N. Y.

Honored Sir:- Lﬁ, |
nSwered

Permit me tc write you relative to a f;wliar B
situation in which I as a Coroner of this Borough find myself,

to wit: I ax investigating the cause of death of one Anita

M. Ketcham, who died under peculiar circumstances and who, 1

believe, committed suicide by administering a poison. The
original certificate of death was rejected by the Board of

Health because it did not state the particular poison which
caused death. I then caused the contents of the stomach of
the said deceased to be delivered to the Board of Health with
a letter to the Conmissioner asking them tc make a chemical

analysis of same for us, which, however, they refused to do.

I believe that we are in no positiom to compel
them tc do so. Howgver, as we have no funds out of shich to

pay for a chemical analysis by private chemists, 1 appeal to
you to either direct the Commissioner of Health tc have the
said analysis made for us and for such further cases as may be-
come necsssary, or else, to provide the Board of Coroners with




HERMAN HELLENSTEIN,
CORONER.

WJG-"3,

a contingent fund for said purpose.

Awalting your reply, I am
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ISRAEL L.FEINBERG.
CORONER.

HARRY LEISERSOHN,
SECRETARY

New York City, Nov. lst

We are in receipt of your communication
in reference to Dr, Lederle's answer to ocur communication to
We thank you for the kind interest shown in the matter
and appreciate your efforts to clear the situation. But we
are still in the peculiar positicn that the people who are
interested in the results cf the cause ¢f death of those
they dearly love and which can only be deterimined by
vlhie chiemical analysis and alsc the fact that our records can
not e conpleted for final filing.,
Thanking you for any suggestion that you

may make as to the method of procedure we shall follow, 1 an

1 ] 1 =
Abg »bhe 9N .-h.
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A.F. SCHWANNECKE. /// Nov. 14 & |
JACOB SHONGUT. N4 L / y //9//
CORONERS.

WM. T.AUSTIN.

CHIEF CLERK.

Hon, William J. Gaynor,
Mayor, City of wew York.

The Board of Ccroners, Borough of The BPmnx,
respectfully requests that a transfer of $£100 be made from
Account 1107, which shows an unencumbered balance of
$909.38, to Account 1108, within the Acccunt for the yvear
1910, to cover outstanding bill against Account 1108,

spectfully vours,
7
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ISRAEL L.FEINBERG.
CORONER.

HARRY LEISERSOHN,

SECRETARY. New York Clty, Dec. .Lgth /y/l.
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Hon. William J, Gaynor,
City Hall,
New York City.
My Dear lMayor:-
l am in receipt of your l'etter of Dec, 18th

1911 enclosing a letter of the Rev. M. Charlmers. 1 am

carefully examining the matter in detail getting all the

facts that I possibly can ascertain and interviewing those

who are directly considered in the handling and management

of this case. As soon as my investigations are completed

I shall either e¢all upon you in person or give you further

details by letter,
Thanking you for your courteéy in s0 promptly

calling my attention to this matter 1 am

B

4 Very truly yours,
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ISRAEL L.FEINBERG.
CORONER.

HARRY LEISERSOHN,
SECRETARY

Hon., William J, Gaynor,
City Hall,
City.

My Dear Mayor:-

In reference to the communication sent by yvou on
the 18th day of December 1911 whien was acknowledged by me stating
that I would investigate the letter of Rev. Mr, Chalmers in
reference to the case ¢f Rev. David Be Gwilym who died on the
15th day of December 1911 and it was alleged by Rev, Dr. Chalmers
that there was unusual delay in treaching the scene by the Coroners

cffice or the representative of the Coroners Office. I enclose

a copy of the report of Dr. Otto H. Schultze which was sent to

me at my request. I also investigated rperscnally and fcund the

following facts on the blotter. That on Wednesday Dec. 13th 1911

the case was reported at 8.47 P. M. =% Rev., D. B, Gwilym-over

the telephone-from*the Hollanders Hotel 160 E, 126th Street that

a body was found in the room-steam heated-in which it had been

laying for some time until discovered. That at 12.12 A, M,

December 14th 1911 a periocd of about three hours after investigation

the body was ordered removed by the permission of Coroner
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ISRAEL L.FEINBERG,
CORONER.

HARRY LEISERSOHN,
SECRETARY

79/

Winterbottom to the Establishment of one R, E. Carrenter 2192
7th Avenue, that the said Carpenter having no facilities

subsequently had the body remcved to 160 E, 126th Street
whichn is the premises of the New York and Brooklyn Casket

Company where the body was laid upon a table, was not undressed

or iced allowing further decomposition to set in., Otto H,
Schultze the Ccroner's Physician was informed on the succeeding

morning, the morning of Deceember l1l4th 1911 that the death was

a sudden one and nothing suspicious, The Grand Jury through
Mr, Me Donald of Mr, Whitman's staff urged the attendance of

Dr. Otto H. Sehultze before that body for testimony. It was
early in the afterncon before Dr. Otto H. Schultze was released

from the Grand Jury rocom, with a number of other cases on his

list some of which needed autopsy . The list will be found in the
Report of Dr. Schultze to me. Dr. Schultze under the impressicn
that this body was carefully iced left it last on the list

and reached there as I understand late in the afternoon. 1f

anyone is to blame for the advanced stage of decomposition

the Undertaker in this case is the only one in my mind who

is guilty of carelessness in not immediately icing the body

so ag to prevent the decomposition which had already set
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ISRAEL L.FEINBERG,
CORONER.

HARRY LEISERSOHN,

SECRETARY /y/
4

1n when the body was discovered having heen proncunced dead for

about nine cocr ten hours when first seen by Dr. Martin of the

Harlem Hospital.

In reference to the other statementdin the letter
as to what happened a great many years ago in the Coroners
Office I know nothing and ean learn nothing in regard to them

because of no specific names or addresses being givan,

Hdoping I have made myself fairly clear and placing

myself at your further services should you wish my efforts

in further investigation, I am

Very truly yours,

: .})‘ /A
Frnct IH

President of the Bogrd.
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_Report of Dr, Otto H, Schultze on the case% 2
of Rev, David B, Gwilym,

According to the statement of MR, Vistor Preisler
Manager of the Hollander Hotel, the Rev, David B, Gwllym
came to the hotel December 13th, 1911, at 7 a.m,, and
was assigned to room #7., During the afternoon

of that day Jim Evangeline, porter, knocked at door of

-~

room #7 and recelved no response; he informed

Mr, Preisler;who about 7 p.m:{;et receiving any
response had the door of the room forced open and found
Mr, Gwilym lying dead upon the bed in a natural
poaition partly dressed in underclothing, shirt and
sokks ; red fuld was flowing from mouth of deceased,

Mr, Preilisler went to ata:hion house in West 125th

streect and informed the police. Ambulance call was sent

to Harlem Hosvpital, According to the record of the

hospital this call was received at 7,49 p,m., marked

;

"dead on arrival®, return 8,30 p.m, An officer was sent
to the Hollander Hotel, Mr, Preisler on his return _
to the hotel found the ambulance surgeon Dr, Martin of
Harlem Hospital who pronounced Mr.@nilym dead and from
complete rigor mortis estimated the time ‘since death ;
between eight and ten hours, -

Accoriing to the statement of Dr, Martin |

he arrived at the Hollander Hotel at 8, 05 pem, , and re-é
. : :
mined there about ten minutos. Deceased was lying '
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on the bed upon his right side partially dressed 1in

shirt, trousers and socks, blood was flowing from his
mouth, the roomwas small, about eight by ten feet,
window and tramsem closed and steam heat on,
nr, Martin said he noticed an odor, Mr, Prelsler sald
he noticed a strong odor like faeces,

Mr, Preisler who knew the Rev, Mr, Gwilym, but
did not know his address, looked over his effects on
the dresser in the room, found a bottle of ¥éronal
tablets, and a paper wrapper with address " Holy
Trinity Chursh, 88th street and 2nd avenue"™ through

which means Mr, Preisler called up the Rev, Dr, Chalmners

and informed him of Mr., Gwilym's death,EEtWERICOEXEILXRIGX

RIRBXPF 1, T
The Rev., Dr. Chalmers and Mrs, Gwilym, the wife of

the deceased arrived at the hotel between eight and

nine p,m., according to the statement of Jir, Prelisler,

and between nine and ten p.m. Mrs, Preisler called up ;

Mr, R, B, Carpenter, undertaker, of 2192 7Yth avenue,

mhe record of the case in the Coroners' Office shows

"{:hat the death of Mr, Gwilvm was reported on Decemben

13th, 1911, at 8,47 p.ms, and that the permit To

remove the body was given to Mr. R, K, Carpenter at

12,12 A, M, , on December 14th;rom the hotel to 160

Bagt 126th street,
According to the sta.tement of Charles Donaldson

of the New York & Brooklyn Ca.eket Compa.ny, of
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160 ?ast 126th street Mr, Carpenter called up this
company on December l4th at 2,30 a.,m,, to remove the
remains of Mr. Gwilym from the Hollander Hotel,
The body was brought to 160 East 126th street at 3,15
asm, , and placed upon an undertaker's table, Mr, .
Carpenter, aceording to the statement of Charles
Donaldson gave the New York & Brooklvn Casket Company
no directions whatever, The body was not even
dis~robbed : 1L was not iceds At this time seventeen
nours had probahly elapsed since death, and decomposition
had set ingy The body should have been promptly
iced, The chance for suocesful embalming was past in
all probability when the body was found,

On December 14th, 1911, at 9 a,m,, the followling
list of cases reported to the Coroners' Office between
6 p.m, , Pdecember 13th and 9 a.,m,, December 1l4th was

reported to Dr, Otto H, Schul¥ze, Coroner's Physicilan

over the telephone by the night clerk, on the assignment

of Coroner James E, Winterbottom for investigation of

cause of death,. \

Gwilym, 160 Bast 126th street, Sudden death,
operber, 346 Bast 20th street, Sudden death,

Wolf 844 1llth avenue, Sudden death,
Mins%er Washington Heights Hospital, Run over, |
Berlin, 522 West #4th street. Suicide by hanging.

Immediately thereafter, Dr, Schultze was called on;

the telephone by Mr, McDonald, of the Ddstrict Attorney! a

Staff, toa.ppear as a witness hefore the Grand .T‘LII"J, in '

e —— e . T o ———— A | N, W ¥ e -1.‘. —




a homicide case, and was there detained until 12, 30

PeTle y "and then immediately proceeded to the Washington
Helghts Hospital, in West 165th stre et, arriving after

1l v.m, The case at the Washington Heights Hospital was

a"tun over" with no marks of violence apparent externa 11y, |

insufficient history to determine the cause of death,

and therefore required an autopsy to establish the cause ;
of death, This autopsy was impmediately done by Dr. Schultze
and completed to the best af his recollection between .
J¢00 and 4 p,m,Pr, Schultze went direc tly from Washington
Helghts Hospital to 160 Bagst 126th street where he arrived |
some time between four and five p.,m, No nistory of the '
case of Mr, Gwilym was obtainable at the New York &
Brooklyn Casket Company, upon which the cause of death
could be certified, Mr, Charles Donaldson called up

Mr, Carpenter, the undertaker, but the latter could not
supply the necessary information, but stated that he would
call up Mrs, Gwilym and request her to call up the New

York & Brooklyn Casket Company and comminicate with

Dr, Schultze, Mrs, Gwilym gave Dr, Schultze over the
telephone a. history of repeated‘a.ttaclcs of asthma and

sleeplessness, and stated that the deceased was

accustomed to taking baths at Hollanders' on that

account, There being no suspicion of suicide this ' : .
_ . - |
2

history seemed 3uff:lcient with the inspee-tion of the
body to certlfy"chronic endocarditis“ as cause of death, anti

thecertificate of death was dImmediately given by - R i

- el Al "'_-' T ey ——- gl W, S | S s TR S A il A T — A W T G W B e e L el e B Y e—— D N AT W L R PR e T A A S me e e -r----_r—-w e = i —— —mm --_-ﬁ Rl oy ——

“l . .
“- A -
- X a




Dre Schultze to Mr. Charles Donaldson, Dr, Schultze
afterwards learned that the body was embalmed alter
6,30 p.m., that evening, was placed in a casket the following

morning between nine and ten a.,m,, and that th e funeral

services were held 1,30 p,m,, December 15th,
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